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To,           October 23, 2020 

Corporate Relations Department, 

The BSE Limited, 

P J Towers, Dalal Street  

Mumbai – 400 001. 
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 

Subject:  Submission of Financial Results for half year ended September 30, 2020 

Reference:  Regulation 52 of SEBI (listing obligation and Disclosure Requirements), 

Regulations, 2015  

Scrip Code:  958387 

With reference to the above mentioned subject, we hereby furnish the following documents 

for your information and records in compliance with Regulation 52 and other applicable 

regulations of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligation and Disclosures 

Requirement Regulations) 2015: 

1. Half-yearly un-audited results as per IND AS format for the period ended 

September 30, 2020 

2. Limited Review report on the unaudited Standalone Financial Results for half 

year ended September 30, 2020 

3. Limited Review report on the unaudited Consolidated Financial Results for half 

year ended September 30, 2020 

4. Declaration of unmodified opinion pursuant to Regulation 52(3) of the SEBI 

(Listing obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 

5. Declaration on no material deviations / no deviation in the use of proceeds of 

issue of non-convertible debt securities, pursuant to Regulation 52(7) of the SEBI 

(Listing obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 

This is for your information and records. Kindly take the same on record 

Thanking you 

Yours faithfully 

For KFin Technologies Private Limited 
(Formerly known as Karvy Fintech Private Limited)  
 
 
 
 
Alpana 
Company Secretary and Compliance officer 
M. No: F10191 
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�� 'XULQJ WKH FXUUHQW KDOI�\HDU HQGHG 6HSWHPEHU ��� ����� WKH &RPSDQ\ KDV JUDQWHG ��������� RSWLRQV XQGHU (623 3ODQ ���� WR HOLJLEOH HPSOR\HHV DV LGHQWLILHG E\ WKH 1RPLQDWLRQ DQG 5HPXQHUDWLRQ
&RPPLWWHH �15&�� )XUWKHU� WKH %RDUG DQG 15&� VXEMHFW WR DSSURYDO RI WKH 0HPEHUV RI WKH &RPSDQ\� KDYH DSSURYHG H[WLQJXLVKPHQW� UHGXFWLRQ� FDQFHOODWLRQ RI ��������� XQLWV WKDW DUH VXUSOXV WR WKH FXUUHQW
UHTXLUHPHQWV DQG DYDLODEOH LQ WKH VKDUH SRRO RI WKH &RPSDQ\¶V XQGHU H[LVWLQJ (623 SODQ� 6XEVHTXHQWO\� 0HPEHUV RI WKH &RPSDQ\ KDYH DOVR DSSURYHG WKH DIRUHVDLG H[WLQJXLVKPHQW� UHGXFWLRQ� FDQFHOODWLRQ RI
��������� XQLWV DW WKHLU ([WUDRUGLQDU\ *HQHUDO 0HHWLQJ KHOG RQ ��WK 2FWREHU� ����� UHVXOWLQJ ZKLFK� WKH SUHVHQW (623 SRRO VWDQGV UHYLVHG WR ��������� VKDUHV DQG DOVR UHQDPHG HUVWZKLOH (623 3ODQ DQG (623
6FKHPHV�SXUVXDQW�WR�QDPH�FKDQJH�RI�WKH�&RPSDQ\�
�� 7KH %RDUG RI 'LUHFWRUV RI WKH +ROGLQJ &RPSDQ\ LQ WKHLU PHHWLQJ KHOG RQ $XJXVW �� ���� KDG DSSURYHG D &RPSRVLWH 6FKHPH RI $UUDQJHPHQW DQG $PDOJDPDWLRQ EHWZHHQ .DUY\ &RQVXOWDQWV /LPLWHG �.&/��
.DUY\ &RPSXWHUVKDUH 3ULYDWH /LPLWHG �.&3/�� WKH &RPSDQ\ DQG WKHLU UHVSHFWLYH VKDUHKROGHUV XQGHU WKH UHOHYDQW SURYLVLRQV RI WKH &RPSDQLHV $FW� ���� �µWKH 6FKHPH¶�� 7KH 6FKHPH KDV EHHQ DSSURYHG E\ WKH
1DWLRQDO &RPSDQ\ /DZ 7ULEXQDO YLGH WKHLU RUGHU GDWHG �� 2FWREHU ���� ZKLFK KDV EHHQ ILOHG ZLWK WKH 5HJLVWUDU RI &RPSDQLHV RQ 1RYHPEHU ��� ����� 7KHUHIRUH� WKH 6FKHPH KDV EHFRPH HIIHFWLYH RQ 1RYHPEHU
��� ����� $V SHU WKH 6FKHPH� WKH 
57$ XQGHUWDNLQJ
 RI .&/ DQG .&3/ ZHUH DPDOJDPDWHG LQWR WKH &RPSDQ\ ZLWK HIIHFW IURP 1RYHPEHU ��� ���� DQG WKH DPDOJDPDWLRQ ZDV DFFRXQWHG IRU GXULQJ WKH \HDU HQGHG
0DUFK�����������

���6HJPHQW�LQIRUPDWLRQ��

$V�DW�6HSWHPEHU���������

$V VSHFLILHG LQ WKH 6FKHPH� WKH DPDOJDPDWLRQ KDG EHHQ DFFRXQWHG IRU LQ DFFRUGDQFH ZLWK WKH 3XUFKDVH PHWKRG RI DFFRXQWLQJ DV SHU $FFRXQWLQJ 6WDQGDUG �� RQ µ$FFRXQWLQJ IRU $PDOJDPDWLRQV¶� $OO WKH DVVHWV
DQG OLDELOLWLHV RI WKH 57$ 8QGHUWDNLQJ RI .&/ DQG .&3/ KDG EHHQ UHFRUGHG DW WKHLU H[LVWLQJ ERRN YDOXHV� 7KH GLIIHUHQFH EHWZHHQ WKH ERRN YDOXHV RI WKH QHW DVVHWV VR UHFRUGHG DQG WKH FRQVLGHUDWLRQ �EHLQJ WKH
IDFH YDOXH RI HTXLW\ VKDUHV LVVXHG E\ WKH &RPSDQ\ WR WKH VKDUHKROGHUV RI .&/ DQG FRVW RI LQYHVWPHQW LQ HTXLW\ VKDUHV RI .&3/� DPRXQWLQJ WR 5V� ��������� ODNKV �5V� ��������� ODNKV LQ WKH FRQVROLGDWHG
ILQDQFLDO�VWDWHPHQWV��KDG�EHHQ�UHFRUGHG�DV�JRRGZLOO�ZKLFK�LV�EHLQJ�DPRUWLVHG�RYHU�D�SHULRG�RI����\HDUV�
7KH DERYH DFFRXQWLQJ WUHDWPHQW DV VSHFLILHG LQ WKH 6FKHPH UHODWLQJ WR DPDOJDPDWLRQ RI WKH 
57$ 8QGHUWDNLQJ
 RI .&/ DQG RI .&3/ LQWR WKH &RPSDQ\ DQG WKH VXEVHTXHQW PHDVXUHPHQW RI *RRGZLOO LV GLIIHUHQW
IURP�WKH�DFFRXQWLQJ�DV�SHU�,QG�$6�����RQ�
%XVLQHVV�&RPELQDWLRQV
�

���7KH�DERYH�UHVXOWV�ZHUH�UHYLHZHG�DQG�UHFRPPHQGHG�E\�WKH�$XGLW�&RPPLWWHH�DW�LWV�PHHWLQJ�KHOG�RQ�2FWREHU�����������7KH�%RDUG�RI�'LUHFWRUV�DW�LWV�PHHWLQJ�KHOG�RQ�2FWREHU����������DSSURYHG�WKH�DERYH�UHVXOWV�
DQG�LWV�UHOHDVH�
���7KH ILQDQFLDO UHVXOWV RI WKH .)LQ 7HFKQRORJLHV 3ULYDWH /LPLWHG �)RUPHUO\ NQRZQ DV .DUY\ )LQWHFK 3ULYDWH /LPLWHG� ��WKH &RPSDQ\�� DQG LWV VXEVLGLDULHV �WKH &RPSDQ\ DQG LWV VXEVLGLDULHV WRJHWKHU UHIHUUHG WR
DV �WKH *URXS�� KDYH EHHQ SUHSDUHG LQ DFFRUGDQFH ZLWK WKH ,QGLDQ $FFRXQWLQJ 6WDQGDUGV �,QG $6� QRWLILHG XQGHU 6HFWLRQ ��� RI WKH &RPSDQLHV $FW ���� UHDG ZLWK WKH UHOHYDQW UXOHV WKHUHXQGHU DQG LQ WHUPV RI
5HJXODWLRQ����RI�WKH�6HFXULWLHV�DQG�([FKDQJH�%RDUG�RI�,QGLD��/LVWLQJ�2EOLJDWLRQV�DQG�'LVFORVXUH�5HTXLUHPHQWV��5HJXODWLRQV�������µ/LVWLQJ�5HJXODWLRQV¶��

�� 'XULQJ )< �������� WKH &RPSDQ\ KDG LVVXHG ����� UDWHG� OLVWHG� UHGHHPDEOH 1RQ�FRQYHUWLEOH 'HEHQWXUHV �1&'V� 6HULHV � RI IDFH YDOXH ,15� ��������� HDFK IRU D WRWDO DPRXQW RI 5V� ������ ODNKV RQ D SULYDWH
SODFHPHQW EDVLV� 7KHVH 1&'V KDYH EHHQ OLVWHG RQ WKH %RPED\ 6WRFN ([FKDQJH �%6(� ZLWK HIIHFW IURP 1RYHPEHU ��� ����� 7KH 1&'V DUH UHSD\DEOH LQ �� KDOI \HDUO\ LQVWDOOPHQWV FRPPHQFLQJ IURP 6HSWHPEHU
���������WR�1RYHPEHU����������DQG�FDUU\�DQ�LQWHUHVW�UDWH�RI�������SHU�DQQXP�GXH�RQ����0DUFK�DQG����6HSWHPEHU�RI�HYHU\�\HDU��

�� 7KH VWDQGDORQH DQG FRQVROLGDWHG ILJXUHV IRU WKH KDOI \HDU HQGHG 0DUFK ��� ���� DUH WKH EDODQFLQJ ILJXUHV EHWZHHQ DXGLWHG VWDQGDORQH DQG FRQVROLGDWHG ILJXUHV LQ UHVSHFW RI WKH IXOO ILQDQFLDO \HDU DQG WKH
SXEOLVKHG�XQDXGLWHG�\HDU�WR�GDWH�VWDQGDORQH�DQG�FRQVROLGDWHG�ILJXUHV�XS�WR�KDOI�\HDU�HQGHG�6HSWHPEHU�����������
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3DUWLFXODUV �5HJLVWU\�
VHUYLFHV�

�'DWD�SURFHVVLQJ�
VHUYLFHV�

3HQVLRQ�IXQG�
VROXWLRQV

�7RWDO�UHSRUWDEOH�
VHJPHQWV

8QDOORFDEOH �7RWDO�

6HJPHQW�DVVHWV ��������� �������� ������ ��������� �������� ���������
6HJPHQW�OLDELOLWLHV �������� �������� ����� �������� ��������� ���������

1DPH�RI�WKH�UDWLQJ�DJHQF\ 5HPDUNV
5DWHG��/LVWHG��5HGHHPDEOH��1RQ�FRQYHUWLEOH�'HEHQWXUHV ,&5$�/LPLWHG 7KHUH�LV�QR�FKDQJH�LQ�WKH�FUHGLW�UDWLQJ�GXULQJ�WKH�SHULRG

3DUWLFXODUV

���6HJPHQW�LQIRUPDWLRQ���FRQWLQXHG�

���)RUPXODV�XVHG�IRU�FRPSXWDWLRQV�RI�UDWLRV�

�E��'XULQJ WKH FXUUHQW SHULRG� WKH PDQDJHPHQW KDV DOORFDWHG *RRGZLOO WR WKH UHODWHG VHJPHQWV� $FFRUGLQJO\� WKH DPRUWLVDWLRQ RI JRRGZLOO KDV DOVR EHHQ DOORFDWHG WR WKH UHVSHFWLYH VHJPHQWV ZKLFK ZDV HDUOLHU
VKRZQ DV DQ XQDOORFDWHG H[SHQVH IRU WKH KDOI \HDU HQGHG 6HSWHPEHU ��� ����� 7KLV DGMXVWPHQW KDV DOVR EHHQ FDUULHG RXW LQ WKH VHJPHQW LQIRUPDWLRQ IRU WKH KDOI \HDU HQGHG 6HSWHPEHU ��� ���� LQRUGHU WR HQVXUH
WKDW�WKH�QXPEHUV�DUH�FRPSDUDEOH�

$V�DW�0DUFK���������

(%,7'$��3URILW�EHIRUH�LQWHUHVW��WD[�DQG�H[FHSWLRQDO�LWHPV���'HSUHFLDWLRQ�DQG�$PRUWLVDWLRQ�
�I��$VVHWV FRYHU DYDLODEOH  7RWDO DVVHWV � ,QWDQJLEOH DVVHWV RWKHU WKDQ JRRGZLOO � 5LJKW�RI�XVH $VVHWV � 1RQ�FXUUHQW OLDELOLWLHV �H[FOXGLQJ 1&'V� � &XUUHQW OLDELOLWLHV � 6KRUW�WHUP SRUWLRQ RI ORQJ WHUP GHEWV� )RU WKH
SXUSRVH RI FRPSXWLQJ WKLV UDWLR� JRRGZLOO DULVLQJ RXW RI WKH DPDOJDPDWLRQ DQG EXVLQHVV FRPELQDWLRQ DPRXQWLQJ WR 5V� ��������� ODNKV DQG 5V� ��������� ODNKV LQ VWDQGDORQH DQG FRQVROLGDWHG ILQDQFLDO UHVXOWV
UHVSHFWLYHO\�KDV�QRW�EHHQ�GHGXFWHG�IURP�WRWDO�DVVHWV��>5HIHU�1RWH���E��EHORZ@�

�D��7KH *URXS LV HQJDJHG LQ WKUHH EXVLQHVV VHJPHQWV� 5HJLVWU\ VHUYLFHV� GDWD SURFHVVLQJ VHUYLFHV DQG SHQVLRQ IXQG VROXWLRQV� %DVHG RQ WKH �PDQDJHPHQW DSSURDFK� DV GHILQHG LQ ,QG $6 ��� � 
2SHUDWLQJ
6HJPHQWV
� WKH &KLHI 2SHUDWLQJ 'HFLVLRQ 0DNHU HYDOXDWHV WKH *URXS
V SHUIRUPDQFH DQG DOORFDWHV UHVRXUFHV EDVHG RQ DQ DQDO\VLV RI YDULRXV SHUIRUPDQFH LQGLFDWRUV E\ EXVLQHVV VHJPHQWV� $FFRUGLQJO\� LQIRUPDWLRQ
KDV�EHHQ�SUHVHQWHG�DORQJ�WKHVH�EXVLQHVV�VHJPHQWV��7KH�DFFRXQWLQJ�SULQFLSOHV�XVHG�LQ�WKH�SUHSDUDWLRQ�RI�WKH�ILQDQFLDO�UHVXOWV�DUH�FRQVLVWHQWO\�DSSOLHG�WR�UHFRUG�UHYHQXH�DQG�H[SHQGLWXUH�LQ�LQGLYLGXDO�VHJPHQWV�

�F��6HJPHQW�UHVXOW�UHSUHVHQWV�WKH�SURILW�EHIRUH�LQWHUHVW�DQG�WD[�HDUQHG�E\�HDFK�VHJPHQW�ZLWKRXW�DOORFDWLRQ�RI�FHQWUDO�DGPLQLVWUDWLYH�FRVWV�DQG�RWKHU�LQFRPH�

�D��&UHGLW�UDWLQJ�DQG�FKDQJH�LQ�FUHGLW�UDWLQJ�
���'LVFORVXUH�XQGHU�5HJXODWLRQ�������RI�WKH�6HFXULWLHV�DQG�([FKDQJH�%RDUG�RI�,QGLD��/LVWLQJ�2EOLJDWLRQV�DQG�'LVFORVXUH�5HTXLUHPHQWV��5HJXODWLRQV�������DV�FHUWLILHG�E\�WKH�0DQDJHPHQW��

,&5$�$$��
�E� $VVHW FRYHU DYDLODEOH � 7KH HQWLW\ KDV PDLQWDLQHG KXQGUHG SHUFHQW DVVHW FRYHU VXIILFLHQW WR GLVFKDUJH WKH SULQFLSDO DPRXQW DW DOO WLPHV IRU WKH 1&'V LVVXHG� )RU WKH SXUSRVH RI DUULYLQJ DW DVVHW FRYHU� WKH
PDQDJHPHQW KDV FRQVLGHUHG DVVHW FRYHU EHLQJ HTXDO WR WRWDO DVVHWV �H[FOXGLQJ LQWDQJLEOH DVVHWV RWKHU WKDQ JRRGZLOO� PLQXV FXUUHQW DQG QRQ�FXUUHQW OLDELOLWLHV RWKHU WKDQ 1&'V� $V LQGLFDWHG LQ QRWH ��I� DERYH�
JRRGZLOO DULVLQJ RXW RI WKH DPDOJDPDWLRQ DQG EXVLQHVV FRPELQDWLRQ DPRXQWLQJ WR 5V� ��������� ODNKV DQG 5V� ��������� ODNKV LQ VWDQGDORQH DQG FRQVROLGDWHG ILQDQFLDO UHVXOWV UHVSHFWLYHO\ KDV QRW EHHQ GHGXFWHG
IURP�WRWDO�DVVHWV��7KLV�LV�OLQH�ZLWK�HDUOLHU�VXEPLVVLRQV�PDGH�WR�6(%,�

�G��$V�DOORZHG�XQGHU�,QG�$6������³2SHUDWLQJ�6HJPHQWV´��WKH�VHJPHQW�LQIRUPDWLRQ�GLVFORVHG�DERYH�LV�EDVHG�RQ�WKH�FRQVROLGDWHG�ILQDQFLDO�UHVXOWV�

&XUUHQW�UDWLQJ

�D��3DLG�XS GHEW FDSLWDO UHSUHVHQWV 1&'V RXWVWDQGLQJ DV DW UHSRUWLQJ GDWH LQFOXGLQJ FXUUHQW PDWXULWLHV RI ORQJ WHUP GHEW� )RU WKH SXUSRVH RI WKLV GLVFORVXUH� WUDQVDFWLRQ FRVWV WKDW DUH QHWWHG RII LQ GHEW KDYH QRW
EHHQ�FRQVLGHUHG�
�E��1HW�ZRUWK��(TXLW\�VKDUH�FDSLWDO���)UHH�UHVHUYHV��L�H��RWKHU�HTXLW\�H[FOXGLQJ�&DSLWDO�5HVHUYHV��&DSLWDO�5HGHPSWLRQ�5HVHUYH��5HYDOXDWLRQ�5HVHUYH��6WDWXWRU\�UHVHUYHV��6KDUH�EDVHG�SD\PHQW�5HVHUYH�DQG�'55���
�F��'HEW (TXLW\ UDWLR� 'HEW� (TXLW\� (TXLW\ UHSUHVHQWV SDLG�XS HTXLW\ VKDUH FDSLWDO DQG IUHH UHVHUYHV �L�H� RWKHU HTXLW\ H[FOXGLQJ &DSLWDO 5HVHUYHV� &DSLWDO 5HVXPSWLRQ 5HVHUYH� 6WDWXWRU\ UHVHUYHV� 6KDUH EDVHG
SD\PHQW�5HVHUYH��5HYDOXDWLRQ�5HVHUYHV��DQG�'55���'HEW�LV�DV�SHU�SDUDJUDSK���D��DERYH�
�G��'HEW�VHUYLFH�FRYHUDJH�UDWLR��(DUQLQJV�EHIRUH�LQWHUHVW��GHSUHFLDWLRQ�DQG�DPRUWLVDWLRQ��DQG�WD[��(%,7'$���>,QWHUHVW���3ULQFLSDO�UHSD\PHQWV�GXULQJ�WKH�\HDU��SHULRG@
�H��,QWHUHVW�VHUYLFH�FRYHUDJH�UDWLR��(%,7'$��,QWHUHVW



1RWHV��FRQWLQXHG��

3ULQFLSDO
� ,1(���<����� ������

3ULQFLSDO
������������������������������������������

.)LQ�7HFKQRORJLHV�3ULYDWH�/LPLWHG�
&,1��8�����7*����37&������
)RU�DQG�RQ�EHKDOI�RI�WKH�%RDUG�RI�'LUHFWRUV�RI

��� 7KH 7D[DWLRQ /DZV �$PHQGPHQW� 2UGLQDQFH� ���� �µ2UGLQDQFH¶� ZDV SURPXOJDWHG RQ �� 6HSWHPEHU ����� 7KH 2UGLQDQFH KDV DPHQGHG WKH ,QFRPH 7D[ $FW� ���� DQG )LQDQFH $FW� ���� WR LQWHU�DOLD SURYLGH
DQ RSWLRQ WR GRPHVWLF FRPSDQLHV WR SD\ LQFRPH WD[ DW D UHGXFHG WD[ RI �� SHUFHQW SOXV DSSOLFDEOH VXUFKDUJH DQG FHVV ZLWK FHUWDLQ FRQGLWLRQV WR EH PHW� 7KH *URXS KDV RSWHG IRU WKLV DPHQGPHQW DQG WD[ UDWH LV
FDOFXODWHG # �� SOXV DSSOLFDEOH VXUFKDUJH DQG FHVV IRU WKH \HDU HQGHG �� 0DUFK ����� $FFRUGLQJO\� WKH &RPSDQ\ KDG UHPHDVXUHG LWV GHIHUUHG WD[ DVVHWV� OLDELOLWLHV EDVHG RQ WKH UDWH SUHVFULEHG XQGHU WKLV
2UGLQDQFH��WKH�LPSDFW�RI�WKH�FKDQJH�ZDV�UHFRJQLVHG�LQ�WKH�VWDWHPHQW�RI�SURILW�DQG�ORVV�RYHU�WKH�SHULRG�IURP���2FWREHU������WR����0DUFK������

��� ,Q WHUPV RI 6(%, &LUFXODU &,5�&)'�&0'�������� GDWHG 0D\ ��� ����� WKH VWDWXWRU\ DXGLWRUV RI WKH &RPSDQ\ KDYH FDUULHG RXW D UHYLHZ RI WKH DERYH XQDXGLWHG VWDQGDORQH DQG FRQVROLGDWHG ILQDQFLDO UHVXOWV
IRU WKH SHULRG HQGHG 6HSWHPEHU ��� ���� DQG KDYH LVVXHG DQ XQPRGLILHG UHYLHZ UHSRUW� 7KH UHYLHZ UHSRUW RI WKH 6WDWXWRU\ DXGLWRUV LV EHLQJ ILOHG ZLWK WKH %RPED\ 6WRFN ([FKDQJH RI ,QGLD �%6(� DQG DOVR LV
DYDLODEOH�RQ�WKH�&RPSDQ\
V�ZHEVLWH�

1H[W�GXH�GDWH���0DUFK���������

�G��1H[W�GXH�GDWH�IRU�WKH�SD\PHQW�RI�LQWHUHVW���SULQFLSDO�

6U��1R ,6,1 6HULHV
�F��7KH�SUHYLRXV�GXH�GDWH�IRU�WKH�SD\PHQW�RI�LQWHUHVW��SULQFLSDO�DPRXQW�IRU�GHEHQWXUH�DQG�WKH�DFWXDO�GDWH�RI�SD\PHQW�IRU�WKH�SHULRG�HQGHG�6HSWHPEHU����������DUH�DV�XQGHU��

,QWHUHVW
�������.)LQ�7HFKQRORJLHV�3ULYDWH�/LPLWHG����� ��'XH�GDWH��6HSWHPEHU���������

��'DWH�RI�SD\PHQW���6HSWHPEHU���������

%6(�VFULS�&RGH )URP����2FWREHU������WR�
���0DUFK�����

,QWHUHVW

��� ,Q YLHZ RI ORFNGRZQ GXH WR WKH RXWEUHDN RI &29,' SDQGHPLF� WKH RSHUDWLRQV RI WKH *URXS ZHUH LPSDFWHG IURP VHFRQG KDOI RI 0DUFK ����� :KLOH WKH FXUUHQW VLWXDWLRQ KDV LPSDFWHG WKH VDOHV SHUIRUPDQFH RI
WKH *URXS� WKH 0DQDJHPHQW FRQWLQXHV WR FORVHO\ PRQLWRU WKH VLWXDWLRQ DQG H[SHFWV WKDW WKH RSHUDWLRQV ZLOO EH EDFN WR QRUPDO LQ GXH FRXUVH RI WLPH� $FFRUGLQJO\� WKH FRPSDQ\ FRQWLQXHV WR SUHSDUH WKH ILQDQFLDO
VWDWHPHQWV RQ D JRLQJ FRQFHUQ EDVLV� $V SHU WKH 0DQDJHPHQW¶V FXUUHQW DVVHVVPHQW� QR VLJQLILFDQW LPSDFW LV H[SHFWHG RQ WKH FDUU\LQJ DPRXQWV RI LQYHQWRULHV� LQWDQJLEOH DVVHWV� WUDGH UHFHLYDEOHV� LQYHVWPHQWV DQG
RWKHU ILQDQFLDO DVVHWV DQG LW FRQWLQXHV WR PRQLWRU FKDQJHV LQ IXWXUH HFRQRPLF FRQGLWLRQV� 7KH HYHQWXDO RXWFRPH RI WKH LPSDFW RI WKLV JOREDO KHDOWK SDQGHPLF PD\ EH GLIIHUHQW IURP WKRVH HVWLPDWHG DV RQ WKH GDWH RI
DSSURYDO�RI�WKHVH�ILQDQFLDO�UHVXOWV�

� ,1(���<����� �������.)LQ�7HFKQRORJLHV�3ULYDWH�/LPLWHG����� ������ ��������

��� 7KH ,QGLDQ 3DUOLDPHQW KDV DSSURYHG WKH &RGH RQ 6RFLDO 6HFXULW\� ���� ZKLFK ZRXOG LPSDFW WKH FRQWULEXWLRQV E\ WKH FRPSDQ\ WRZDUGV 3URYLGHQW )XQG DQG *UDWXLW\� 7KH HIIHFWLYH GDWH IURP ZKLFK WKH FKDQJHV
DUH DSSOLFDEOH LV \HW WR EH QRWLILHG DQG WKH UXOHV IRU TXDQWLI\LQJ WKH ILQDQFLDO LPSDFW DUH \HW WR EH IUDPHG� ,Q YLHZ RI WKLV� LPSDFW LI DQ\� RI WKH FKDQJH ZLOO EH DVVHVVHG DQG DFFRXQWHG LQ WKH SHULRG RI QRWLILFDWLRQ RI
WKH�UHOHYDQW�SURYLVLRQV��

6U��1R

%6(�VFULS�&RGH )URP����$SULO������WR�
���6HSWHPEHU�����

,6,1 6HULHV

3ODFH��+\GHUDEDG
'DWH��2FWREHU���������

6UHHNDQWK�1DGHOOD
:KROH�7LPH�'LUHFWRU�DQG�&KLHI�([HFXWLYH�2IILFHU
',1����������



/LPLWHG� UHYLHZ� UHSRUW� RQ� WKH� XQDXGLWHG� VWDQGDORQH� ILQDQFLDO� UHVXOWV� IRU� WKH� KDOI� \HDU� HQGHG
��� 6HSWHPEHU� ����� RI� .)LQ� 7HFKQRORJLHV� 3ULYDWH� /LPLWHG� �IRUPHUO\� NQRZQ� DV� .DUY\� )LQWHFK�
3ULYDWH� /LPLWHG� XQGHU� 5HJXODWLRQ ��� RI� WKH� 6(%,� �/LVWLQJ� 2EOLJDWLRQV� DQG� 'LVFORVXUH�
5HTXLUHPHQWV��5HJXODWLRQV��������µµ/LVWLQJ�5HJXODWLRQV¶¶�
7R
7KH�%RDUG�RI 'LUHFWRUV RI .)LQ�7HFKQRORJLHV�3ULYDWH�/LPLWHG��IRUPHUO\�NQRZQ�DV�.DUY\�)LQWHFK�3ULYDWH�
/LPLWHG�

�� :H KDYH UHYLHZHG WKH DFFRPSDQ\LQJ 6WDWHPHQW RI XQDXGLWHG VWDQGDORQH ILQDQFLDO UHVXOWV RI .)LQ�
7HFKQRORJLHV�3ULYDWH�/LPLWHG��IRUPHUO\�NQRZQ�DV�.DUY\�)LQWHFK�3ULYDWH�/LPLWHG���µWKH�&RPSDQ\´��
IRU WKH KDOI�\HDU HQGHG DQG \HDU WR GDWH UHVXOWV IRU WKH SHULRG IURP ���$SULO����� WR ���6HSWHPEHU�
���� �³WKH6WDWHPHQW´�� $WWHQWLRQ�LV�GUDZQ�WR�WKH�IDFW�WKDW�WKH�ILJXUHV�IRU�VL[�PRQWKV�SHULRG�HQGHG�
���0DUFK������DUH�WKH�EDODQFLQJ�ILJXUHV�EHWZHHQ�DXGLWHG�VWDQGDORQH�ILJXUHV�LQ�UHVSHFW�RI�WKH�IXOO�
ILQDQFLDO�\HDU�DQG�WKH�SXEOLVKHG�XQDXGLWHG�\HDU�WR�GDWH�VWDQGDORQH�ILJXUHV�XS�WR�KDOI�\HDU�HQGHG����
6HSWHPEHU������

�� 7KLV 6WDWHPHQW� ZKLFK LV WKH UHVSRQVLELOLW\ RI WKH &RPSDQ\¶V PDQDJHPHQW DQG DSSURYHG E\ WKH
%RDUG RI 'LUHFWRUV� KDV EHHQ SUHSDUHG LQ DFFRUGDQFH ZLWK WKH UHFRJQLWLRQ DQG PHDVXUHPHQW SULQFLSOHV
ODLG GRZQ LQ ,QGLDQ $FFRXQWLQJ 6WDQGDUG �� ³,QWHULP )LQDQFLDO 5HSRUWLQJ´ �³,QG $6 ��´�� SUHVFULEHG
XQGHU 6HFWLRQ ��� RI WKH &RPSDQLHV $FW� ����� DQG RWKHU DFFRXQWLQJ SULQFLSOHV JHQHUDOO\ DFFHSWHG LQ
,QGLD DQG LQ FRPSOLDQFH ZLWK 5HJXODWLRQ �� RI WKH /LVWLQJ 5HJXODWLRQV� 2XU UHVSRQVLELOLW\ LV WR LVVXH
D UHSRUW RQ WKH 6WDWHPHQW�EDVHG RQ RXU UHYLHZ�

�� :H FRQGXFWHG RXU UHYLHZ RI WKH 6WDWHPHQW LQ DFFRUGDQFH ZLWK WKH 6WDQGDUG RQ 5HYLHZ
(QJDJHPHQWV �65(� ���� ³5HYLHZ RI ,QWHULP )LQDQFLDO ,QIRUPDWLRQ 3HUIRUPHG E\ WKH ,QGHSHQGHQW
$XGLWRU RI WKH (QWLW\´ LVVXHG E\ WKH ,QVWLWXWH RI &KDUWHUHG $FFRXQWDQWV RI ,QGLD� 7KLV VWDQGDUG
UHTXLUHV WKDW ZH� SODQ� DQG SHUIRUP WKH UHYLHZ WR� REWDLQ PRGHUDWH DVVXUDQFH� DV WR ZKHWKHU WKH
6WDWHPHQW LV IUHH RI PDWHULDO PLVVWDWHPHQW� $ UHYLHZ LV OLPLWHG SULPDULO\ WR LQTXLULHV RI FRPSDQ\
SHUVRQQHO DQG DQDO\WLFDO SURFHGXUHV DSSOLHG WR ILQDQFLDO GDWD DQG WKXV SURYLGHV OHVV DVVXUDQFH WKDQ
DQ DXGLW� :H KDYH QRW SHUIRUPHG DQ DXGLW DQG DFFRUGLQJO\� ZH GR QRW H[SUHVV DQ DXGLW RSLQLRQ�

�� %DVHGRQRXU UHYLHZFRQGXFWHG DV DERYH� QRWKLQJKDV FRPH WRRXUDWWHQWLRQ WKDW FDXVHVXV WR EHOLHYH WKDW
WKH DFFRPSDQ\LQJ 6WDWHPHQW� SUHSDUHG LQ DFFRUGDQFH ZLWK DSSOLFDEOH DFFRXQWLQJ VWDQGDUGV DQG RWKHU
UHFRJQLVHG DFFRXQWLQJ SUDFWLFHV DQG SROLFLHV KDVQRW GLVFORVHG WKH LQIRUPDWLRQ UHTXLUHG WR EH GLVFORVHG
LQ WHUPV RI 5HJXODWLRQ �� RI WKH 6(%, �/LVWLQJ 2EOLJDWLRQV�DQG 'LVFORVXUH 5HTXLUHPHQWV� 5HJXODWLRQV�
���� LQFOXGLQJ WKH PDQQHU LQ ZKLFK LW LV WR EH GLVFORVHG� RU WKDW LW FRQWDLQV DQ\PDWHULDO PLVVWDWHPHQW�



/LPLWHG� UHYLHZ� UHSRUW� RQ� WKH� XQDXGLWHG� VWDQGDORQH� ILQDQFLDO� UHVXOWV� IRU� WKH� KDOI� \HDU� HQGHG�
��� 6HSWHPEHU� ����� RI� .)LQ 7HFKQRORJLHV� 3ULYDWH� /LPLWHG� �IRUPHUO\� NQRZQ� DV� .DUY\� )LQWHFK�
3ULYDWH� /LPLWHG�� XQGHU� 5HJXODWLRQ� ��� RI� WKH� 6(%,� �/LVWLQJ� 2EOLJDWLRQV� DQG� 'LVFORVXUH�
5HTXLUHPHQWV��5HJXODWLRQV��������FRQWLQXHG�
�� (PSKDVLV�RI�0DWWHU

:H�GUDZ�DWWHQWLRQ�WR�1RWH�� RI�WKH�6WDWHPHQW�RI�XQDXGLWHG�VWDQGDORQH ILQDQFLDO�UHVXOWV�IRU�WKH�KDOI�
\HDU�HQGHG����6HSWHPEHU����� UHJDUGLQJ�WKH�DPDOJDPDWLRQ�RI�.DUY\�&RPSXWHUVKDUH�3ULYDWH�/LPLWHG�
�.&3/�� DQG� WKH� µ57$� 8QGHUWDNLQJ¶� RI� .DUY\� &RQVXOWDQWV� /LPLWHG� �.&/�� LQWR� WKH� &RPSDQ\�
DFFRXQWHG� IRU� LQ� WKH� SUHYLRXV� \HDU�ZLWK� HIIHFW� IURP� ���1RYHPEHU� ������ ,Q� DFFRUGDQFH�ZLWK� WKH�
VFKHPH�DSSURYHG�E\�1&/7�WKH�DPDOJDPDWLRQ�KDG�EHHQ�DFFRXQWHG�IRU�DV�SHU�$FFRXQWLQJ�6WDQGDUG�
���� µ$FFRXQWLQJ�IRU�$PDOJDPDWLRQV¶��$FFRUGLQJO\��DOO�DVVHWV�DQG�OLDELOLWLHV�RI�.&3/�DQG�RI WKH�57$�
8QGHUWDNLQJ� RI�.&/� KDG� EHHQ� UHFRUGHG� DW� WKHLU� UHVSHFWLYH� H[LVWLQJ� ERRN� YDOXHV�� 7KH� GLIIHUHQFH�
EHWZHHQ�WKH�ERRN�YDOXHV�RI�WKH�QHW�DVVHWV�VR�UHFRUGHG�DQG�WKH�FRQVLGHUDWLRQ��EHLQJ�WKH�IDFH�YDOXH�RI�
HTXLW\�VKDUHV�LVVXHG�E\�WKH�&RPSDQ\�WR�WKH�VKDUHKROGHUV�RI�.&/�DQG�FRVW�RI�LQYHVWPHQW�LQ�HTXLW\�
VKDUHV�RI�.&3/��DPRXQWLQJ�WR�,15 ����������ODNKV�KDG�EHHQ�GHELWHG�WR�*RRGZLOO��7KLV�*RRGZLOO�LV�
EHLQJ� DPRUWLVHG�RYHU� D�SHULRG�RI� WHQ�\HDUV� DV�SHU� WKH� WHUPV�RI� WKH�6FKHPH�DQG� LV� DOVR� WHVWHG� IRU�
LPSDLUPHQW�HYHU\�\HDU��6XFK�DFFRXQWLQJ�WUHDWPHQW�RI�WKLV�WUDQVDFWLRQ�LV�GLIIHUHQW�IURP�WKDW�SUHVFULEHG�
XQGHU�,QG�$6�����± µ%XVLQHVV�&RPELQDWLRQV¶�ZKLFK�EHFDPH�DSSOLFDEOH�WR�WKH�&RPSDQ\�IURP�WKH�
\HDU�HQGHG����0DUFK������DQG�ZKLFK�UHTXLUHV�DVVHWV��OLDELOLWLHV�DQG�FRQVLGHUDWLRQ WR�EH�PHDVXUHG�DW�
IDLU�YDOXH�DQG�JRRGZLOO� WR�EH� WHVWHG�RQO\�IRU� LPSDLUPHQW��6LQFH�QR�HYDOXDWLRQ RI� WKH�IDLU�YDOXH�RI�
DVVHWV��OLDELOLWLHV�DQG�FRQVLGHUDWLRQ�DV�DW�WKH�GDWH�RI�WKH�DIRUHVDLG�DPDOJDPDWLRQ�KDV�EHHQ�PDGH�E\�WKH�
PDQDJHPHQW LQ�YLHZ�RI�WKH�1&/7�RUGHU�UHIHUUHG�WR�DERYH�� WKH�LPSDFW�RI� WKLV�GHYLDWLRQ�FDQQRW�EH�
GHWHUPLQHG�� 7KH� HIIHFW� RI� WKH� DIRUHVDLG� GHYLDWLRQ� LQ� WKH� DFFRXQWLQJ� WUHDWPHQW� FRQWLQXHV� LQ� WKH�
XQDXGLWHG�VWDQGDORQH ILQDQFLDO�UHVXOWV IRU�WKH�KDOI�\HDU�HQGHG����6HSWHPEHU������
2XU�FRQFOXVLRQ�LV�QRW�PRGLILHG�LQ�UHVSHFW�RI�WKLV PDWWHU�
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/LPLWHG� UHYLHZ� UHSRUW� RQ� WKH� XQDXGLWHG� FRQVROLGDWHG� ILQDQFLDO� UHVXOWV� IRU� WKH� KDOI� \HDU� HQGHG
��� 6HSWHPEHU� ����� RI� .)LQ 7HFKQRORJLHV� 3ULYDWH� /LPLWHG� �IRUPHUO\� NQRZQ� DV� .DUY\� )LQWHFK�
3ULYDWH� /LPLWHG� XQGHU� 5HJXODWLRQ ��� RI� WKH� 6(%,� �/LVWLQJ� 2EOLJDWLRQV� DQG� 'LVFORVXUH�
5HTXLUHPHQWV��5HJXODWLRQ��������µµ/LVWLQJ�5HJXODWLRQV¶¶�
7R
7KH�%RDUG�RI�'LUHFWRUV�RI�.)LQ�7HFKQRORJLHV�3ULYDWH�/LPLWHG��IRUPHUO\�NQRZQ�DV�.DUY\�)LQWHFK�3ULYDWH�
/LPLWHG�
�� :H�KDYH�UHYLHZHG�WKH�DFFRPSDQ\LQJ�6WDWHPHQW�RI�XQDXGLWHG�FRQVROLGDWHG�ILQDQFLDO�UHVXOWV�RI�.)LQ�

7HFKQRORJLHV�3ULYDWH�/LPLWHG��IRUPHUO\�NQRZQ�DV�.DUY\ )LQWHFK�3ULYDWH�/LPLWHG� �³WKH�3DUHQW´��DQG�
LWV�VXEVLGLDULHV��WKH�3DUHQW�DQG�LWV�VXEVLGLDULHV�WRJHWKHU�UHIHUUHG�WR�DV�³WKH�*URXS´��IRU�WKH�KDOI�\HDU�
HQGHG DQG� \HDU� WR� GDWH� UHVXOWV� IRU� WKH� SHULRG� IURP� ��� $SULO� ���� WR ��� 6HSWHPEHU� ���� �³WKH�
6WDWHPHQW´��� EHLQJ� VXEPLWWHG�E\� WKH�3DUHQW� SXUVXDQW� WR� WKH� UHTXLUHPHQWV�RI�5HJXODWLRQ����RI� WKH�
/LVWLQJ�5HJXODWLRQV��$WWHQWLRQ�LV�GUDZQ�WR�WKH�IDFW�WKDW�WKH�ILJXUHV�IRU�WKH�VL[�PRQWKV�SHULRG�HQGHG����
0DUFK������DUH� WKH�EDODQFLQJ� ILJXUHV�EHWZHHQ� DXGLWHG� FRQVROLGDWHG� ILJXUHV� LQ� UHVSHFW� RI� WKH� IXOO�
ILQDQFLDO�\HDU�DQG�WKH�SXEOLVKHG�XQDXGLWHG�\HDU�WR�GDWH�FRQVROLGDWHG�ILJXUHV�XS�WR�KDOI�\HDU�HQGHG����
6HSWHPEHU������

�� 7KLV�6WDWHPHQW��ZKLFK�LV�WKH�UHVSRQVLELOLW\�RI�WKH�3DUHQW¶V�PDQDJHPHQW�DQG�DSSURYHG�E\�WKH�3DUHQW¶V�
%RDUG�RI�'LUHFWRUV��KDV�EHHQ�SUHSDUHG�LQ�DFFRUGDQFH�ZLWK�WKH�UHFRJQLWLRQ�DQG�PHDVXUHPHQW�SULQFLSOHV�
ODLG�GRZQ�LQ�,QGLDQ�$FFRXQWLQJ�6WDQGDUG����³,QWHULP�)LQDQFLDO�5HSRUWLQJ´��³,QG�$6���´���SUHVFULEHG�
XQGHU�6HFWLRQ�����RI�WKH�&RPSDQLHV�$FW��������DQG�RWKHU�DFFRXQWLQJ SULQFLSOHV�JHQHUDOO\�DFFHSWHG�
LQ�,QGLD�DQG�LQ�FRPSOLDQFH�ZLWK�5HJXODWLRQ��� RI�WKH�/LVWLQJ�5HJXODWLRQV��2XU�UHVSRQVLELOLW\�LV�WR�
H[SUHVV�D�FRQFOXVLRQ�RQ�WKH�6WDWHPHQW�EDVHG�RQ�RXU�UHYLHZ�

�� :H�FRQGXFWHG�RXU�UHYLHZ�RI�WKH�6WDWHPHQW�LQ�DFFRUGDQFH�ZLWK�WKH�6WDQGDUG�RQ�5HYLHZ�(QJDJHPHQWV�
�65(�������³5HYLHZ�RI�,QWHULP�)LQDQFLDO�,QIRUPDWLRQ�3HUIRUPHG�E\�WKH�,QGHSHQGHQW�$XGLWRU�RI�WKH�
(QWLW\´�� LVVXHG� E\� WKH� ,QVWLWXWH� RI�&KDUWHUHG�$FFRXQWDQWV� RI� ,QGLD��$� UHYLHZ� RI� LQWHULP� ILQDQFLDO�
LQIRUPDWLRQ� FRQVLVWV� RI� PDNLQJ� LQTXLULHV�� SULPDULO\� RI� SHUVRQV� UHVSRQVLEOH� IRU� ILQDQFLDO� DQG�
DFFRXQWLQJ�PDWWHUV��DQG�DSSO\LQJ�DQDO\WLFDO�DQG�RWKHU�UHYLHZ�SURFHGXUHV��$�UHYLHZ�LV�VXEVWDQWLDOO\�
OHVV�LQ�VFRSH�WKDQ�DQ�DXGLW�FRQGXFWHG�LQ�DFFRUGDQFH�ZLWK�6WDQGDUGV�RQ�$XGLWLQJ�DQG�FRQVHTXHQWO\�
GRHV�QRW�HQDEOH�XV�WR�REWDLQ�DVVXUDQFH�WKDW�ZH�ZRXOG�EHFRPH�DZDUH�RI�DOO�VLJQLILFDQW�PDWWHUV�WKDW�
PLJKW�EH�LGHQWLILHG�LQ�DQ�DXGLW��$FFRUGLQJO\��ZH�GR�QRW�H[SUHVV�DQ�DXGLW�RSLQLRQ�

�� 7KH�6WDWHPHQW�LQFOXGHV�WKH�UHVXOWV�RI�WKH�IROORZLQJ�HQWLWLHV�
D� .)LQ�7HFKQRORJLHV�3ULYDWH�/LPLWHG��IRUPHUO\�NQRZQ�DV�.DUY\�)LQWHFK�3ULYDWH�/LPLWHG�� 3DUHQW
E� .)LQ 7HFKQRORJLHV �%DKUDLQ�� :�/�/� �IRUPHUO\� NQRZQ� DV� .DUY\� )LQWHFK� �%DKUDLQ�� :�/�/���

VXEVLGLDU\
F� .)LQ 7HFKQRORJLHV �0DOD\VLD��6'1� %+'� �IRUPHUO\�NQRZQ�DV�.DUY\ )LQWHFK��0DOD\VLD��6'1�

%+'����VXEVLGLDU\
G� .)LQ�6HUYLFHV�3ULYDWH�/LPLWHG��VXEVLGLDU\

�� %DVHG�RQ�RXU�UHYLHZ�FRQGXFWHG�DQG�SURFHGXUHV�SHUIRUPHG�DV�VWDWHG�LQ�SDUDJUDSK�� DERYH�DQG�EDVHG�
RQ�WKH�FRQVLGHUDWLRQ�RI�WKH�UHYLHZ�UHSRUWV�RI�RWKHU�DXGLWRUV�UHIHUUHG�WR�LQ�SDUDJUDSK���EHORZ��QRWKLQJ�
KDV�FRPH� WR�RXU�DWWHQWLRQ�WKDW�FDXVHV�XV� WR�EHOLHYH� WKDW� WKH�DFFRPSDQ\LQJ�6WDWHPHQW��SUHSDUHG� LQ�
DFFRUGDQFH� ZLWK� WKH� UHFRJQLWLRQ� DQG� PHDVXUHPHQW� SULQFLSOHV� ODLG� GRZQ� LQ� WKH� DIRUHVDLG� ,QGLDQ�
$FFRXQWLQJ�6WDQGDUG�DQG�RWKHU�DFFRXQWLQJ�SULQFLSOHV JHQHUDOO\�DFFHSWHG�LQ�,QGLD��KDV�QRW�GLVFORVHG�
WKH� LQIRUPDWLRQ� UHTXLUHG� WR� EH� GLVFORVHG� LQ� WHUPV� RI� 5HJXODWLRQ� ��� RI� WKH� /LVWLQJ� 5HJXODWLRQV��
LQFOXGLQJ�WKH�PDQQHU�LQ�ZKLFK�LW�LV�WR�EH�GLVFORVHG��RU�WKDW�LW�FRQWDLQV�DQ\�PDWHULDO�PLVVWDWHPHQW�



/LPLWHG� UHYLHZ� UHSRUW� RQ� WKH� XQDXGLWHG� FRQVROLGDWHG� ILQDQFLDO� UHVXOWV� IRU� WKH� KDOI� \HDU� HQGHG
��� 6HSWHPEHU� ����� RI� .)LQ� 7HFKQRORJLHV� 3ULYDWH� /LPLWHG� �IRUPHUO\� NQRZQ� DV� .DUY\� )LQWHFK�
3ULYDWH� /LPLWHG� XQGHU� 5HJXODWLRQ ��� RI� WKH� 6(%,� �/LVWLQJ� 2EOLJDWLRQV� DQG� 'LVFORVXUH�
5HTXLUHPHQWV��5HJXODWLRQ��������FRQWLQXHG�
�� (PSKDVLV�RI�0DWWHU

:H�GUDZ�DWWHQWLRQ�WR�1RWH�� RI�WKH�6WDWHPHQW�RI�XQDXGLWHG�FRQVROLGDWHG�ILQDQFLDO�UHVXOWV�IRU�WKH�KDOI�
\HDU�HQGHG����6HSWHPEHU������UHJDUGLQJ�WKH�DPDOJDPDWLRQ�RI�.DUY\ &RPSXWHUVKDUH�3ULYDWH�/LPLWHG�
�.&3/�� DQG� WKH� µ57$� 8QGHUWDNLQJ¶� RI� .DUY\� &RQVXOWDQWV� /LPLWHG� �.&/�� LQWR� WKH� &RPSDQ\�
DFFRXQWHG� IRU� LQ� WKH� SUHYLRXV� \HDU�ZLWK� HIIHFW� IURP� ���1RYHPEHU� ������ ,Q� DFFRUGDQFH�ZLWK� WKH�
VFKHPH�DSSURYHG�E\�1&/7�WKH�DPDOJDPDWLRQ�KDG�EHHQ�DFFRXQWHG�IRU�DV�SHU�$FFRXQWLQJ�6WDQGDUG�
���� µ$FFRXQWLQJ�IRU�$PDOJDPDWLRQV¶��$FFRUGLQJO\��DOO�DVVHWV�DQG�OLDELOLWLHV�RI�.&3/�DQG�RI�WKH�57$�
8QGHUWDNLQJ� RI�.&/� KDG� EHHQ� UHFRUGHG� DW� WKHLU� UHVSHFWLYH� H[LVWLQJ� ERRN� YDOXHV�� 7KH� GLIIHUHQFH�
EHWZHHQ�WKH�ERRN�YDOXHV�RI�WKH�QHW�DVVHWV�VR�UHFRUGHG�DQG�WKH�FRQVLGHUDWLRQ �EHLQJ�WKH�IDFH�YDOXH�RI�
HTXLW\�VKDUHV�LVVXHG�E\�WKH�&RPSDQ\�WR�WKH�VKDUHKROGHUV�RI�.&/�DQG�FRVW�RI�LQYHVWPHQW�LQ�HTXLW\�
VKDUHV�RI�.&3/��DPRXQWLQJ�WR�,15�����������ODNKV�KDG�EHHQ�GHELWHG�WR�*RRGZLOO��7KLV�*RRGZLOO�LV�
EHLQJ� DPRUWLVHG�RYHU� D�SHULRG�RI� WHQ�\HDUV� DV�SHU� WKH� WHUPV�RI� WKH�6FKHPH�DQG� LV� DOVR� WHVWHG� IRU�
LPSDLUPHQW�HYHU\�\HDU��6XFK�DFFRXQWLQJ�WUHDWPHQW�RI�WKLV�WUDQVDFWLRQ�LV�GLIIHUHQW�IURP�WKDW�SUHVFULEHG�
XQGHU�,QG�$6�����± µ%XVLQHVV�&RPELQDWLRQV¶�ZKLFK�EHFDPH�DSSOLFDEOH�WR�WKH�&RPSDQ\�IURP�WKH�
\HDU�HQGHG����0DUFK������DQG�ZKLFK�UHTXLUHV�DVVHWV��OLDELOLWLHV�DQG�FRQVLGHUDWLRQ�WR�EH�PHDVXUHG�DW�
IDLU�YDOXH�DQG�JRRGZLOO� WR�EH� WHVWHG�RQO\�IRU� LPSDLUPHQW��6LQFH�QR�HYDOXDWLRQ�RI� WKH�IDLU�YDOXH�RI�
DVVHWV��OLDELOLWLHV�DQG�FRQVLGHUDWLRQ�DV�DW�WKH�GDWH�RI�WKH�DIRUHVDLG�DPDOJDPDWLRQ�KDV�EHHQ�PDGH�E\�WKH�
PDQDJHPHQW�LQ�YLHZ�RI�WKH�1&/7�RUGHU�UHIHUUHG�WR�DERYH�� WKH�LPSDFW�RI� WKLV�GHYLDWLRQ�FDQQRW�EH�
GHWHUPLQHG�� 7KH� HIIHFW� RI� WKH� DIRUHVDLG� GHYLDWLRQ� LQ� WKH� DFFRXQWLQJ� WUHDWPHQW� FRQWLQXHV� LQ� WKH
XQDXGLWHG�FRQVROLGDWHG ILQDQFLDO�UHVXOWV�IRU�WKH�KDOI�\HDU�HQGHG����6HSWHPEHU������

�� :H�GLG�QRW� UHYLHZ�WKH� LQWHULP�ILQDQFLDO� UHVXOWV�RI WKH� WZR VXEVLGLDULHV� LQFOXGHG� LQ� WKH�6WDWHPHQW��
ZKRVH�LQWHULP�ILQDQFLDO�UHVXOWV�UHIOHFW�WRWDO�DVVHWV�RI�5V� �������� ODNKV�DV�DW ���6HSWHPEHU����� DQG�
WRWDO� UHYHQXHV� RI� 5V� ������ ODNKV�� WRWDO� QHW� SURILW DIWHU� WD[� RI� 5V� ������ ODNKV� DQG� WRWDO�
FRPSUHKHQVLYH�LQFRPH RI�5V� ������ ODNKV� IRU�WKH�SHULRG�IURP ���$SULO����� WR ���6HSWHPEHU�������
UHVSHFWLYHO\�DV�FRQVLGHUHG� LQ� WKH�FRQVROLGDWHG�XQDXGLWHG� ILQDQFLDO� UHVXOWV� 7KHVH� LQWHULP� ILQDQFLDO�
UHVXOWV RI�WKH�VXEVLGLDULHV KDYH�EHHQ�UHYLHZHG�E\�RWKHU�DXGLWRUV�ZKRVH�UHSRUWV�KDYH�EHHQ�IXUQLVKHG�
WR�XV�E\�WKH�PDQDJHPHQW�DQG�RXU�FRQFOXVLRQ�RQ�WKH�6WDWHPHQW��LQ�VR�IDU�DV�LW�UHODWHV�WR�WKH�DPRXQWV�
DQG�GLVFORVXUHV�LQFOXGHG�LQ�UHVSHFW�RI�WKHVH�VXEVLGLDULHV��LV�EDVHG�VROHO\�RQ�WKH�UHSRUWV�RI�WKH�RWKHU�
DXGLWRUV�

�� 7KH�6WDWHPHQW�LQFOXGHV�WKH�LQWHULP�ILQDQFLDO�UHVXOWV�RI RQH VXEVLGLDU\ ZKLFK�KDV QRW�EHHQ�UHYLHZHG��
ZKRVH�LQWHULP�ILQDQFLDO�UHVXOWV�UHIOHFW�WRWDO�DVVHWV�RI�5V� ��ODNK�DV�DW ���6HSWHPEHU������DQG�WRWDO�
UHYHQXH�RI�5V� 1LO��WRWDO�QHW�SURILW�DIWHU�WD[�RI�5V� 1LO�DQG�WRWDO�FRPSUHKHQVLYH�LQFRPH�RI�5V��1LO�IRU�
WKH�SHULRG�IURP ���$SULO����� WR ���6HSWHPEHU����� DV�FRQVLGHUHG�LQ�WKH�6WDWHPHQW��EDVHG�RQ�WKH�
LQWHULP�ILQDQFLDO�UHVXOWV�ZKLFK�KDV QRW�EHHQ�UHYLHZHG��$FFRUGLQJ�WR�WKH�LQIRUPDWLRQ�DQG�H[SODQDWLRQV�
JLYHQ�WR�XV�E\�WKH�PDQDJHPHQW��WKHVH�LQWHULP�ILQDQFLDO�UHVXOWV�DUH�QRW�PDWHULDO�WR�WKH�*URXS�
2XU�FRQFOXVLRQ�RQ�WKH�6WDWHPHQW�LV�QRW�PRGLILHG�LQ�UHVSHFW�RI�WKH�DERYH�PDWWHUV�

IRU %�6�5�	�$VVRFLDWHV�//3
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